
222

EXTRAORDINARY
COUNCIL MEETING

Wednesday, 19th October, 
2016 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Council

The Mayor – Chair 

The Sheriff  – Vice-chair

Leader of the Council

Members of the Council (See overleaf)

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Judy Cordell
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


2

WARD COUNCILLOR WARD COUNCILLOR

Bargate Bogle
Noon
Dr Paffey

Millbrook Denness
Furnell
Taggart

Bassett L Harris
Hannides
B Harris

Peartree Houghton
Keogh
Lewzey

Bevois Barnes-Andrews
Burke
Rayment

Portswood Claisse
O'Neill
Savage

Bitterne Jordan
Letts
Murphy

Redbridge McEwing
Pope
Whitbread

Bitterne Park Fuller
Inglis
White

Shirley Chaloner
Coombs
Kaur

Coxford Morrell
D Thomas
T Thomas

Sholing J Baillie
Hecks
Wilkinson

Freemantle Moulton
Parnell
Shields

Swaythling Mintoff
Painton
Vassiliou

Harefield P Baillie
Fitzhenry
Laurent

Woolston Mrs Blatchford
Hammond
Payne



3

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Council
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year. 
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Council also considers 
questions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Council has a 
responsibility or which affect the City.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
Questions:- People who live or work in the City may ask questions of the Mayor, Chairs of Committees 
and Members of the Executive. (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 
10.8)
Petitions:- At a meeting of the Council any Member or member of the public may present a petition 
which is submitted in accordance with the Council’s scheme for handling petitions. Petitions containing 
more than 1,500 signatures (qualifying) will be debated at a Council meeting.  (See the Council’s 
Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 10.1)
Representations:- At the discretion of the Mayor, members of the public may address the Council on 
any report included on the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any member of the public 
wishing to address the meeting should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose contact 
details are on the front sheet of the agenda. 
Deputations:-A deputation of up to three people can apply to address the Council.  A deputation may 
include the presentation of a petition.  (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure 
Rules 10.7)

MEETING INFORMATION
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the meeting.
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of the Council is responsible 
for any claims or oth
[...]
public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature
Any body directed to charitable purposes
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

 respect for human rights;

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;

 setting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



6

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY

Tuesday, 11 October 2016

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
19TH OCTOBER, 2016 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 6:00pm when the 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-   

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.
 

2  ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER    

Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader.
 

3  MOTIONS    

(a) Councillor Pope to move:

Council agrees that a local poll under S.116 of the Local Government Act 2003 of 
Southampton residents will be held on any agreed or imposed devolution deal with 
other local authorities, once the details are known – particularly the financial 
redistribution and governance elements.  
 

4  SOLENT COMBINED AUTHORITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME    

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance in relation to the Combined 
Authority proposal, attached.  
 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following item.  

Appendix 1 is considered to be confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
In applying the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt from 
publication due to confidential sensitivity.  



7

 
6  PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

VULNERABLE ADULTS

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care summarising findings from 
a review of housing related support services and outlining the preferred approach to 
re-tendering these services, to improve access and achieve efficiencies, attached.  
 

Richard Ivory
Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: SOLENT COMBINED AUTHORITY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW AND SCHEME

DATE OF DECISION: 19 OCTOBER 2016 (COUNCIL AND CABINET)
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 4428
E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
Since 20th July 2016 when this matter was last considered by Council a full 
consultation exercise has been undertaken by the three unitary authorities, 
Southampton, Portsmouth and the Isle of Wight who are proposing a Solent Mayoral 
Combined Authority (SMCA). This report details the consultation responses and 
requires a decision by Cabinet, after consultation with Council, as to whether to 
proceed with the submission to Government of the SMCA.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. Council:

That it considers this report and makes such recommendations and 
submissions to Cabinet as it considers appropriate.

2. Cabinet:
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, Cabinet is recommended to:
(i) Note that a thorough 8 week consultation exercise was undertaken 

across the Isle of Wight, Southampton and Portsmouth council 
areas on the draft Governance Review and the Draft Scheme.

(ii) Note that the consultation results (Appendix 3) confirmed support 
for the three authorities working together to achieve devolution 
from central government through a mayoral combined authority.

(iii) Publish the Scheme and Review, and submit a request to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to 
establish a Solent Combined Authority (such a submission will be 
dependent on the other two Councils also resolving to publish the 
final Scheme and review).

(iv) Resolve that if a decision is made to make a submission to the 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Secretary of State, that Cabinet approve the Governance Review 
(appendix 1), revised scheme (appendix 2), and the consultation 
responses, and include these as part of the submission to the 
Secretary of State. 

(v) Resolve that if a submission to the Sec
[...]
d Isle of Wight 
Council (24th October).

13. It is for the Secretary of State, before he makes any order establishing a 
combined authority, to satisfy himself that to do so is likely to improve the 
exercise of statutory functions in the areas to which the order relates (and 
the other considerations described in the legal comments within the report).  
The Secretary of State will carry out a public consultation unless he is 
satisfied that no further consultation is necessary in the light of the 
consultation already carried out in connection with the proposals contained 
in the Scheme. 

14. Any order establishing the combined authority will also require the consent 
of the constituent authorities.  It is anticipated that the submission of the 
Scheme to the Secretary of State will lead to a period of discussion about 
the detail of what is proposed. 

15. Where a submission to the Secretary of State is approved, the report seeks 
a delegation to the Chief Executive to take all actions necessary to make the 
submission and any further actions that arise.

Background
16. Council has received several reports, namely on 16th September 2015, 16th 

December 2015, 16th March 2016 and on 20th July 2016 regarding the 
Combined Authority proposals. The last two reports gave the background to 
the negotiation of a draft devolution deal for the Solent area and the actions 
that had been undertaken to that point. The report explained that the 
decision to negotiate a Solent Deal arose once it became clear that, 
because of the complex governance arrangements, it was not possible to 
conclude a Hampshire & Isle of Wight deal. The draft deal for the Solent 
area included a commitment to set up a Mayoral Combined Authority. The 
July report explained the process that would need to be followed to set up 
such a body for the three unitary authorities of Isle of Wight Council, 
Southampton City Council and Portsmouth City Council. The report 
explained that it was not possible t
[...]
74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 5



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



DECISION-MAKER: COUNCIL
CABINET

SUBJECT: PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT 
FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND VULNERABLE ADULTS

DATE OF DECISION: 19 OCTOBER 2016
19 OCTOBER 2016

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 
CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 8029 6039

E-mail: Sandra.jerrim@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6923
E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Confidential appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test this information has 
been deemed exempt from publication due to confidential sensitivity. 

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks approval of recommendations for the future procurement of Housing 
related Support (HRS) for young people and vulnerable adults. The recommendations 
are put forward following a full and detailed review. The findings from the review 
identify the need to move forward with commissioning new services. It has also 
identified a number of work areas that should be taken forward over the next 2 years.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
 COUNCIL

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of 
a range of housing related support (HRS) services for young people 
and single adults.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry 
out a procurement process for the provision of HRS services as set 
out in this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with 
contract procedure.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration 
following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide 
on the final model of commissioned services for HRS and all 
decision making in relation to this re-commissioning.

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



 CABINET
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

(i) To support the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of a 
range of HRS services for young people and single adults.

(ii) Subject to Council approval for the procurement exercise, to 
delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out 
a procurement process for the provision of HRS services as set out 
in this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with contract 
procedure.

(iii) Subject to Council agreement to the procurement exercise, to 
delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the 
final model of commissioned services for HRS and all decision 
making in relation to this re-commissioning.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 

paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public.

2. Reason for Urgency: The contracts relating to these services are coming to 
an end in April 2017, with an extension sought to June 2017. As they have 
already been extended to enable the reviews to take place, there is an 
urgency in proceeding to procurement to ensure services are in place, with 
appropriate contractual arrangements, within this timescale.

3. There is a requirement to re-commission Housing Related Support (HRS) 
services to comply with procurement rules as the majority of the contracts 
have come to an end and have already been extended. There is an 
opportunity to achieve efficiencies and simplify delivery and access 
arrangements within the current commissioning arrangements for HRS 
services.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. The review of Housing Related Support considered a number of other 

options which were rejected: 

 To commission the same services without maximising efficiencies or 
savings; this would not provide the most appropriate service and miss 
opportunities for savings. 

 To decommission some service areas (e.g. floating support, or 
hostel): this would achieve some savings but would not address local 
need whilst generating gaps in service provision. There would be 
impact on other se
[...]
 the Council’s Housing Strategy, Children and Families 
and Adult Social Care services have been involved in discussions, 
engagement events or project group meetings.

10. Equality and Safety Impact Assessments have been undertaken for both 
adults and young person’s services and have informed the 
recommendations. The assessments are being regularly updated to reflect 
any new information.   

11. Services that deliver outcomes for young people predominantly provide for 
the age group 16–25 years and include young parents, care leavers and 
those at risk of, or experiencing homelessness. HRS for single adult services 
are provided to those who are homeless, at risk of homelessness as well as 
adults with vulnerabilities arising from mental health, learning or physical 
disability and substance misuse. 1,700 single adults and young people were 
supported through commissioned HRS services in 2014/15, rising to 2,126 in 
2015/16.

12. HRS for older people is predominantly provided to individuals living in a 
range of designated older person accommodation as well as individuals 
living in their own homes.

13. The review has considered the current provision of HRS, the requirement to 
make savings and what actions, if any, are needed. Information and 
evidence was gathered from individual service reviews, literature reviews 
and evidence of national best practice, engagement events, service user Page 213



feedback and a number of wider determinants such as legislation, welfare 
reforms, and access to specialist services and accommodation.

14. A key part of the review was to identify a range of outcomes for young 
people and single adults. These are set out in the relevant commissioning 
intentions but include as a priority the areas outlined below 
For single adults:
 Improved living environment, developed links with communities: social 

(family, friends) and purposeful (employment, training)
 Improved confidence and self-worth and an active participant in 

devel
[...]
services.

 There is some inefficiency in the way services are configured and this 
presents opportunities for improvement and savings.

 A more coordinated access route is needed to minimise voids and Page 214



increase suitable options for all single adults.
 There is a need to improve the support for the most complex and 

vulnerable adults through the use of Collaborative Assessment Panels, 
led by Adult Social Care. The collaborative assessment panel brings 
together a multi-disciplinary meeting that seeks to identify the most 
appropriate support for an individual who does not engage or meet 
current eligibility requirements for any one service. 

 Local Authorities have statutory duties to all adults in relation to 
safeguarding, preventing needs arising and escalating and duties to 
provide information and advice.

 There is a need to examine a number of areas in more detail including, 
but not exclusively, the links between:

o homelessness and substance misuse services
o health and housing for our vulnerable adults
o local offer for entrenched homeless individuals in the city.

17. Stakeholders and service users were not opposed to the proposals. Views 
were expressed about the importance of linking the provision of HRS with a 
wider network of support services for mental health, learning disabilities and 
substance misuse. This is reflected in the proposal to reinstate the use of the 
Collaborative Assessment Panels, led by Adult Social Care.

18. Findings about the current provision of HRS services for young people 
include:
 Progress has been made since the Ofsted Inspection in 2014 and 

services have been renegotiated to address gaps identified in the 
subsequent Action Plan.

 The introduction of a Young People’s Panel has led to improved targeting 
of services to those most at need.

 Demand is already placing pressures on services.
 Local Authorities have a number of duties in relation to young people, in 

particular 16/17 year olds and care lea
[...]
ion will commence by the end of the year.

22. These changes will need to be managed through the life of the contracts and 
providers will be required to work closely with the ICU to respond to changes 
as they emerge.  

Recommendations for Housing Related Services
23. The findings from the review have informed the development of 

commissioning options for adults and young people. As explained earlier in 
this report, the review also identified the need for a more detailed review of 
older person services looking at gaps and the need to link with a wider more 
connected offer for older people.

24. Recommended approach to the provision of Housing Related Support for 
single adults:

 Continue to commission 4 hostel based homeless services providing 
assessment, intensive support and life skills and one dedicated 
alcohol accommodation service.

 Combine a range of community based housing related support 
services into one flexible support service. 

 Commission accommodation based housing support service to people 
with alcohol related housing and support needs

 Combine the resources across a number of separate panels and 
referrals pathways into a single access (Gateway) route into HRS  

 Draw on the use of Collaborative Assessment Panels, led by Adult 
Social Care, to ensure appropriate support to eligible and complex 
vulnerable adults.

Details of the services are outlined in the ‘Commissioning Intentions for Single 
Adults’.

25. Recommended approach to the provision of Housing Related Support for 
young people:

 Continue to commission the accommodation based support services 
to offer HRS services for young people, including care leavers, 
homeless young people and teenage pregnant mothers.

 Develop and increase the offer of supported lodgings through a 
planned approach with commensurate reduction in accommodation Page 216



based services as new supported lodgings become available. 

 Commission a smaller floating support service within other contract
[...]
age 218



39. The recommendations in relation to HRS support aims in the new Housing 
Strategy. In particular 

 Housing Options and Support 

o Southampton is a city with a range of housing options and 
support for people with additional needs. 

o Southampton is a city which prevents homelessness and 
provides support for rough sleepers.

o Residents have access to the right information, advice and 
guidance about their housing options.  

KEY DECISION? Yes/No (No if Council)
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Procurement Of Housing Related Support For Young People And Vulnerable 

Adults – confidential appendix
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. ESIA Young People
2. ESIA - Adults
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for inspection 
available for inspection from Sandra Jerrim, email 
Sandra.Jerrim@Southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Commissioning intentions: HRS for single adults  Available from 
Sandra.Jerrim@
Southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

2. Commissioning intentions: HRS for young people Available from 
Sandra.Jerrim@
Southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Page 219



Page 220



Document is Confidential

Page 221

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Proceedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Solent Combined Authority Governance Review and Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	6 Procurement of Housing Related Support for Young People an

Minutes of the meeting


53

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
19 OCTOBER 2016

Present:
The Mayor, Councillor McEwing
The Sheriff, Councillor L Harris
Councillors P Baillie, J Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, 
Burke, Chaloner, Coombs, Denness, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Hammond, 
B Harris, Hecks, Houghton, Inglis, Jordan, Kaur, Keogh ((except item 1, 2 
and 3)), Laurent, Letts, Lewzey, Mintoff, Morrell, Moulton, Murphy, Noon, 
O'Neill, Dr Paffey, Parnell, Payne, Pope, Rayment, Savage, Shields, 
Taggart, D Thomas, T Thomas, Vassiliou, Whitbread, White and Wilkinson

50. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Claisse, Hannides and 
Painton.

51. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

(i) Apprenticeship Scheme

The Mayor announced that she had recently attended an awards ceremony 
recognising those who had completed an apprenticeship.  The Mayor encouraged 
employers across the City to take up the Apprenticeship Scheme within their own 
organisations in order to realise mutual benefits and opportunities for themselves 
and those taking up the apprenticeships.  

(ii) Francis Benali 

The Mayor recognised the achievements of Francis (Franny) Benali who had spent 
the previous fortnight running and cycling around 100 miles every day visiting all 44 
Premiership and Championship football clubs in a bid to raise money for Cancer 
Research UK.  At the time of the meeting his fund raising achievement stood at 
£381,000.  

52. MOTIONS 

(a) Local Poll – Devolution Deal with other Local Authorities

Councillor Pope moved and Councillor P Baillie seconded:

Council agrees that a local poll under S.116 of the Local Government Act 2003 of 
Southampton residents will be held on any agreed or imposed devolution deal with 



54

other local authorities, once the details are known – particularly the financial 
redistribution and governance elements.  

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED LOST

RESOLVED that the motion in the name of Councillor Pope be declared lost. 

53. SOLENT COMBINED AUTHORITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME 

The report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance in relation to the Solent 
Mayoral Combined Authority proposal, was submitted as a consultation item prior to 
decision by Cabinet 

As part of the discussion Council received and noted a deputation from Denise Wyatt.  

Council agreed the following amendments:

a) Revised appendix 2 – Mayoral Combined Authority Scheme, appended to these 
minutes.

b) Recommendation (iv) for Cabinet was approved:

(iv)  Resolve that if a deputation is made to make a submission to the Secretary of 
State, that Cabinet approve the Governance Review (appendix 1), revised scheme 
(appendix 2), and the consultation responses and the Motion presented today and 
include these as part of the submission to the Secretary of State.  

RESOLVED with the above amendments, Council recommends the report to Cabinet to 
consider and approve.  

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix referred to in minute number 55 below.

Appendix 1 is considered to be confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules.  
In applying the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt from 
publication due to confidential sensitivity.  

55. PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
VULNERABLE ADULTS 



55

The report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care was submitted seeking 
approval for the procurement of Housing Related Support for Young People and 
Vulnerable Adults.

RESOLVED:

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of a range of 
housing related support (HRS) services for young people and single adults.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of HRS services as set out in this 
report and to enter into contracts in accordance with contract procedure.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services for HRS and all decision making in relation to this re-
commissioning.


